ORDINANCE # 0-2-2019

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING THE RATE OF PAY FOR EMPLOYEE, NOAH CARPENTER; ESTABLISHING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, wishes to raise the rate of pay for employee, Noah Carpenter, by an increase of \$1.00 per hour to bring his hourly pay rate to \$11.00 per hour;

WHEREAS, the Village Council wishes to set forth the current rate of pay for each Village position;

WHEREAS, this change of pay shall take effect as of January 7, 2019.

Now, therefore be it ordained by the Village Council the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Village Council for the Village of Bolivar hereby approves the current rate of pay for employee, Noah Carpenter, to be increased from \$10.00 per hour to \$11.00 per hour.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect January 7, 2019.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and its passage is immediately necessary in order to preserve, protect, and maintain health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, and to provide for the rate of pay to be effective upon January 7, 2019 for the benefit of the employee, Noah Carpenter, and for necessary auditing and tax purposes, and therefore the same shall be in full force and effect on January 7, 2019.

READ: January 7, 2019

VILLAGE SOLICITOR

PASSED: January 7, 2019 as an emergency

ATTEST:	REBECCA HUBBLE, MAYOR
MARIA APP, FISCAL OFFICER	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
TARA WRIGHT-TIMBERLAKE	